<u>SECTIONXVIA</u>

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

COURT NO: 2 ITEM No. : 303

LISTED ON: 16.01.2015

TRANSFER PETITIONS (CIVIL) Nos. 1682-1722 of 2014

UNION OF INDIAPetitioner

VERSUS

SRI NANDA KISHORE AND ORS. ETC. ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned has been filed by Mr. S. N. Terdal, Advocate praying for transfer of Writ Petition Nos. 1530-31/2012 titled as "Shri Nanda Kishore & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Anr."; W.P. No. 15575/2012 titled as "K.R. Shree Harsha & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Anr."; W.P. No. 23271/2012 titled as "IM/s. Palle Consultants Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India & Ors. ": W.P. No. 39191/2012 titled as "Pooja Raslana Vs. Union of India & Anr." ; W.P. No. 37239/2012 titled as "Mr. Anand Kumar Vs. Union of India & Anr."; W.P. No. 34121/2013 titled as "K.R.S. Enterprises Vs. Union of India & Anr."; W.P. 34120/2013 titled as "Environmental & Power Technologies Pvt. Ltd. Vs Union of India & Anr."; W.P. 11817/2013 titled as Clean Technologies Vs. Union of India & Anr. pending before High Court of Kamataka at Bangalore; S.C.A. No. 4979 of 2012 titled as "M/s. Aqua Air Environmental Engineers Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India & Ors."; S.C.A. No. 4974/2012 titled as "M/s. Prakruti Environmental Engineers & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Ors."; S.C.A. No. 10311/2012 titled as "C.P. Upasani, Joyti Om Chemical Research & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Anr. "; S.C.A. No. 12466/2013 titled as "Jagdish G Chauhan, Nisarg Enviro Vs. Union of India & Anr."; S.C.A. No. 1782/2013 titled as "Digvijay Jadeja, Royal Environment Auditing & Consultancy Service & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Anr."; S.C.A. No. 6633/2014 titled as "Nikunj Dhirajlal Sodagar Vs. Union of India and Anr."; S.C.A. No. 9679/2013 titled as "Darshan J Parekh, Akshar Consultants Vs. Union of India & Anr."; S.C.A. NO. 9680/2013 titled as "Suresh Tulshibhai Moradia, Earthcare Enviro Solutions Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India & Anr." pending before the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad; W.P. (M/B) No. 12262/2011 titled as "M/s Prakriti Consultant Services Vs. Director, MoEF & Ors." Pending before High Court of Allahabad at Lucknow Bench; W.P. No. 12639/2012 titled as "Environment Research & Service India Pvt. Ltd., Arundhati Tej Vs. Union of India" ; C.W.P. No. 10875/2012 titled as "IV/s. Earth & Environment Vs. Union of India & Anr." pending before High

Court of Orissa at Bhubaneswar; W.P. No. 13896/2012 titled as "Dr. Mohit Kumar Ray Vs., Union of India & Ors; W.P. No. 4651/2013 titled as "Dr. Prasenjit Bhattacharya, Environ India" Vs. Union of India & Ors"; W.P. No. 24504/2013 titled as "J B Enviro Consultants Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Ors."; W.P. No. 36947/2013 titled as "Partha Protim Datta, Centre for Sustainable Development Vs. Union of India & Ors."; W.P. No. 14767/2013 titled as "Pacific Scientific Consultancy & Anr Vs. Union of India & Ors." pending before High Court of Calcutta"; C.W.P. No. 10832/2012 titled as "Jalvayu Consultants Vs. Union of India & Anr."; C.W.P. No. 19598/2012 titled as "ACE Engineers & Consultants Vs. Union of India & Anr."; C.W.P. No. 22433/2012 titled as ""Eco-Laboratories & Consultants Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India & Anr."; C.W.P. No. 1225/2012 titled as "21st Century Engineers Vs. Union of India & Anr."; C.W.P. No. 1101/2014 titled as "'A & A Enviro Vs. Union of India & Anr."; C.W.P. No. 18914/2014 titled as "CPTL Engineers & Consultants Inc. Vs. Union of India & Ors." pending before the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh"; W.P. No. 32901/2012 titiled as T.G.H. Ashok Kumar Vs. Union of India & Anr." pending before the High Court of Madras at Chennai; S.B. Civil W.P. No. 3471/2013 titled as "Team Institute of Science and Technology Vs. Union of India & Anr."; S.B. Civil W.P. No. 13839/2013 titled as "Enviro Concept India Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India & Anr."; S B Civil W.P. No. 17905/2013 titled as "Ramji Mines Envirotech Vs. Union of India & Anr."; S.B. Civil W.P. No. 15478/2013 titled as "E.C. Engineers Vs. Union of India & Anr." pending before the High Court of Rajasthan at Jaipur Bench; W.P. No. 1536/2013 titled as India Glycols Ltd. Vs. Union of India & Anr." pending before High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital; W.P. No. 2491/2013 titled as "Dr. Umesh Kulkami, Fine Envirotech Engineers, Vs. Union of India & Ors." pending before the High Court of Bombay; L.P.A. No. 108/2014 titled as "Epsilon Projects Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India and Ors."; L.P.A. No. 23/2014 titled as "Rani Gupta Vs. Union of India & Ors."; L.P.A. No. 110/2014 titled as "Min Mec Consultancy Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India and Ors." pending before the High Court of Delhi" to this Hon'ble Court.

-2-

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Interlocutory Applications were listed in the Writ Petition (Civil) No. 202 of 1995 wherein vide order dated 6th July, 2011, the Hon'ble Court has directed MoEF for preparation of Panel of Accredited Institution from which the project proponent to obtain the FIA is pending before Hon'ble Court as reported in (2011) 7 SCC 338.

It is further submitted that Caveat alongwith Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance have been filed by :-

- (a) Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate on 2nd December 2014, on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in T.P. (C) No. 1685 of 2014. (b) Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate on 17th October, 2014, on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in T.P. (C) No. 1686/14.
- (c) Ms. Madhusmita Bohra, Advocate on 13th October, 2014 on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and 2 in T.P. (C) No. 1691/14 , Respondent No. 1 in T.P. (C) No. 1709/14, Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 in T.P. (C) No. 1710/14, Respondent No. 1 in T.P. (C) Nos. 1715/14 and Respondent No. 1 in T.P. (C) No. 1716/14.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report. Dated this the 15th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. S. N. Terdal, Advocate

2. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

3. Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate

4. Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate

ag

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR