IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A

LISTED ON: 15-01-2016 REGISTRAR COURT No.: 2

ITEM No. : 30

TRANSFER PETITIONS (CIVIL) Nos. 1682-1722 of 2014

UNION OF INDIA ....Petitioner

**VERSUS** 

SRI NANDA KISHORE AND ORS. ETC. ETC.

...Respondents

## OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petitions above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 28th October, 2015 when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Await certificate of service from the concerned Court in respect of the unserved respondents.

List again on 15.1.2016."

Accordingly, reminders were issued to all the High Courts for Certificate of Service in respect of unserved respondents on 12th December, 2015 and certificate of service is still awaited.

Service position of each matter is as under:-

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1682 of 2014

There are three Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Advocate has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.2 after serving its copy on other side.

It is further submitted that certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 3 but none has filed appearance on his behalf so far.

Status report has been received from High Court stating W.P. No. 1530-31 of 2012 is pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete on all the Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1683 of 2014

There are three Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Advocate has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondents after serving its copy on other side.

It is further submitted that Respondent No. 3 is common in T.P(c) Nos. 1682-1683 of 2012. Status report has been received from High Court stating W.P. No. 15575 of 2012 is pending before the High Court.

Contd...2/-

Service of notice is complete on all the Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1684 of 2014

There are three Respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate she has on 12-01-2016 filed Counter Affidavit on his behalf with the permission of the Hon'ble Court after serving its copy on the other side.

It is further submitted that Certificate of Service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf and they are common in all T.P.

Status report has been received from High Court stating SCA No. 4979 of 2012 is pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete on all the three Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1685 of 2014

There are five Respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 & 3 are represented by Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal and Mr. Shreepal Singh, Advocates respectively but they have not file Counter Affidavit on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Certificate of Service in respect of Respondent No.2, 4 & 5 has been received from High Court but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

It is also submitted that Respondent No. 4 & 5 common in TP (c) 1685 of 2014 and Certificate of Service in TP(c) 1689 of 2014 in respect of Respondent No. 4 & 5 is awaited.

Status Report has been received from High Court stating SCA No. 4979 of 2012 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete on all five Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1686 of 2014

There are three Respondents.

It is submitted Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

Certificate of Service has been received from High Court in respect of Respondent No.

Contd...3/-

-3-

2 & 3 who are common in T.P. but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

It is submitted that status report has been received from high stating W.P (c). No. 12262 of 2011 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete on all three Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1687 of 2014

There is Sole Respondent.

It is submitted that Mr. Santosh Kumar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on his behalf but he has not filed Counter Affidavit on his behalf so far.

Status Report has been received from High Court stating W.P. No. 12639 of 2012 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1688 of 2014

There are four Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 2 & 3 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1 & 4.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1689 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit on his behalf so far.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of the Respondent No.1 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of notice is complete.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1690 of 2014

There are Nine Respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No.1, 2 & 4 are represented by Ms. Madhusmita Bora,

Contd..4/-

-4

Advocate and she has also filed Counter Affidavit on their bahalf after serving its copy on other side.

It is further submitted that Certificate of Service has been received from High Court in respect of Respondent No. 3,5,6,7,8 & 9 but no one has enter appearance on their behalf.

Status Report has been received from High Court stating SCA No. 10311 of 2012 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1691 of 2014

There are three Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit on his behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 1 & 2 has been served but in respect of Respondent No.1 notice has been received with comments "In sufficient address."

Status Report has been received from High Court stating W.P No. 23271 of 2012 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No.1.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1692 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Advocate has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 after serving its copy on other side.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 2 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on his behalf so far.

Status Report has been received on W.P. No. 3919 of 2012 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete on both the Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1693 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

Contd...5/-

It is submitted that Mr. Pritha Sri Kumar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 who is common in T.P(c) 1692 of 2014.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Status Report has been received on W.P NO. 36329 of 2012 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1694 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No.2 but no one has filed appearance on his behalf and Respondent No.2 is common in TP(c) 1685 of 2014.

Status Report has been received on W.P NO. 10875 of 2012 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1695 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No.2 is represented by Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate and is common in all Petitions.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of both the Respondents.

Status Report has been received on C.W.P NO. 19598 of 2012 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1696 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No.2 is represented by Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate and is common in TP(C) 1695 of 2012.

Contd...6/-

-6-

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 1 but no one has filed Appearance on his behalf.

Status Report has been received on C.W.P NO. 22433 of 2012 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1697 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 2 is represented by Mr. Kuldip Singh and common in T.P (C) 1694, 695, 1692 of 2012.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No.1 and is served but no one has filed appearance on his behalf.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1698 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 1 only but in respect of Respondent No.2 is still awaited.

Status Report has been received on W.P NO. 32901 of 2012 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1699 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of both the Respondents but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

Status Report has been received on W.P NO. 1225 of 2012 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1700 of 2014

There are four Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 3 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on

-7-

his behalf however Certificate of Service in case of Respondent No. 1 and 2 is still awaited.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1,2 and 4.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1701 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has not been received from the High Court in respect of Respondents No. 1 and service on common Respondent No. 2 is complete.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1702 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has not been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No.1 and respondent no.2 is common in all petitions and served but no one has filed appearance on their behalf.

Status Report has been received on W.P NO. 1536 of 2013 is still pending before the High Court.

Service of notice is complete on both the Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1703 of 2014

There are five Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has not been received from the High Court in respect of all the five Respondents and is still awaited exceto Resopondent NO. 4 common in all petitioners and served.

Service of notice is not complete on all the Respondents except Respondent NO. 4.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1704 of 2014

There are three Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 2 and 3 but no one has filed appearance on their behalf.

Service of notice is complete on all the three Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1705 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

Contd...8/-

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of both the Respondents but no one has filed appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of notice is complete on both the Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1706 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 1 stating that the Properitor has left the place 10 Months Ago and Respondent No.2 is served as common in all T.P.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No.1.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1707 of 2014

There are three Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Snehashish Mukherjee, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No.3 and Certificate of Service in respect of Respondent No. 2 and 4 is still awaited.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 4.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1708 of 2014

There are five Respondents.

It is submitted that Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 but she has not filed Counter Affidavit on his behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 2,3,4 and 5 but no one has filed appearance on their behalf.

Status Report has also been received from High Court stating that LPA 108 of 2014 is still pending.

Service of notice is complete on all respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1709 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate and she has filed Counter Affidavit on his behalf after serving its copy on other side and Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 2.

Status Report has also been received from High Court stating that SCA No. 12466 of 2013 is still pending.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondent

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1710 of 2014

There are four Respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented by Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate and she has also filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf after serving its copy on other

side and Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 4 and common in all T.P.

Status Report has also been received from High Court stating that WP No. 1782 of 2013 is still pending.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1711 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No.2 and for Respondent No.1 is still awaited.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1712 of 2014

There are four Respondents.

It is submitted that Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has not been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 2 & 3 except Respondent No. 4 as common in all T.P.

Status Report has also been received from High Court stating that LPA No. 23 of 2014 is still pending.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 2 and 3.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1713 of 2014

There are five Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in

respect of all the Respondents but no one has filed appearance on behalf of served Respondents.

-10-

Status Report has also been received from High Court stating that LPA No. 110 of 2014 is still pending.

Service of notice is complete on all Respondents.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1714 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of both the Respondents but no one has entered appearance.

Status Report has also been received from High Court stating that WP No. 6633 of 2014 is still pending.

Service of notice is complete.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1715 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate and she has also filed Counter Affidavit on his behalf after serving its copy on other side and Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 2 as common in all T.P.

Status Report has also been received from High Court stating that SCA No. 9679 of 2013 is still pending.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondent.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1716 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is represented by Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate and Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 2 as common in all T.P.

Status Report has also been received from High Court stating that SCA No. 9680 of 2013 is still pending.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondent.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1717 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

-11-

It is submitted that Certificate of service has not been received from the High Court in respect of both the Respondents and is still awaited.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondent.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1718 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 and he has also filed Counter Affidavit on his behalf after serving its copy on other side.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No.2 but no one has filed appearance.

Status Report has also been received from High Court stating that WP No. 34120 of 2013 is still pending.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondent.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1719 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 and he has also filed Counter Affidavit on his behalf after serving its copy on other side.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No.2 who is common in T.P (c) 1682 of 2012 but no one has filed appearance.

Status Report has also been received from High Court stating that WP No. 11817 of 2013 is still pending.

Service of notice is complete on both Respondent.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1720 of 2014

There are two Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No.1 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on his behalf and Certificate of service is still awaited in respect of Respondent No.2.

Status Report has also been received from High Court stating that WP No. 1101 of 2014 is still pending.

Contd...12/-

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No.2

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1721 of 2014

There are three Respondents.

It is submitted that Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 1 and 2 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf and Certificate of service is still awaited in respect of Respondent No.3.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No.3.

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1722 of 2014

There are five Respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. S. Mukherjee, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit on his behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Certificate of service has not been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 2 and 5.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 2 and 5.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 14th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :1. Mr. S. N. Terdal, Advocate

2. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

3. Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate

4. Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate

5. Mr. Shreepal Singh, Advocate

6. Mr. S. Mukherjee, Advocate

7. Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Advocate

8. Mr. Santosh Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR